BRAZORIA COUNTY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE COURT PROGRAM RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, The Brazoria County Commissioners' Court finds it in the best interest of the citizens of Brazoria County, that the Domestic Violence Court Program be operated for the FY 2025; and

WHEREAS, The Brazoria County Commissioners' Court recognizes that this court has been operational as of the 1st day of September 2016; and

WHEREAS, The Brazoria County Commissioners' Court agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the Criminal Justice Division Funds, The Brazoria County Commissioners' Court assures that the funds will be returned to the Criminal Justice Division in full; and

WHEREAS, The Brazoria County Commissioners' Court designates the Honorable Leigh Lehmann, 300th District Court Associate Judge, as the grantee's authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the grant on behalf of the application agency.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commissioners' Court of Brazoria County approves submission of the grant application for the Brazoria County Domestic Violence Court Program to the Office of the Governor, Criminal Justice Division.

APPROVED this 13th day of February 2024.

County Judge L. M. "Matt" Sebesta, Jr.

Commissioner, Precinct 1 Donald "Dude" Payne Commissioner, Precinct 2 Ryan Cade



Commissioner, Precinct 3 Stacy L. Adams Commissioner, Precinct 4 David Linder